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Standardbred Official Ruling 
 

Ruling Number 3482630 
 

Licence No.: DRV1187917 
 

Date: December 5, 2025 
The Raceway at Western Fair District 
  

 
IN THE MATTER OF THE HORSE RACING LICENCE ACT, 2015, 

S.O. 2015, c.38, Sched. 9; 
AND IN THE MATTER OF Samuel Fillion 

 
 
 
AGCO Rule 22.19 
 
Take notice that on Tuesday December 2nd, 2025, at The Raceway at Western Fair District 
driver Samuel Fillion was in violation of AGCO Rule 22.19 while driving the horse Wandas 
Wonder in the 8th race. 
 
Mr. Fillion is subject to a 5 day driving suspension and a $300.00 monetary penalty, as this is 
his second violation in 365 days.  Mr. Fillion will serve his suspension December 22nd to 
December 28th, 2025, inclusive.   
 
As per AGCO Rule 7.02.03, the Registrar will not approve race dates for December 24th and 
December 25th of any year, in lieu of those days, Mr. Fillion will serve December 27 and 28 th, 
2025 inclusive. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

By Order of the Racing Officials 

 
 
 
 
CO0B523 - Commission Official 

(Active) - Emma Pote 

  
 
 

CO1202865 - Commission 

Official (Active) - Tyler Fines 

  
 
 
CO1291728 - Commission Official 

(Active) - Andrew VantWout 

 


